

No. 12001

UNITED STATES
Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,
a Corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

HENRY O. LINK, E. W. ELLIOTT and O. L. GRIMES,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
NORTHERN DIVISION

HONORABLE ROGER T. FOLEY, *Judge*

BOGLE, BOGLE & GATES
STANLEY B. LONG
THOMAS L. MORROW

Proctors for Appellees

Office and Post Office Address:
603 Central Building,
Seattle 4, Washington.

FILED
DEC 6 - 1948

UNITED STATES
Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,
a Corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

HENRY O. LINK, E. W. ELLIOTT and O. L. GRIMES,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
NORTHERN DIVISION

HONORABLE ROGER T. FOLEY, *Judge*

BOGLE, BOGLE & GATES

STANLEY B. LONG

THOMAS L. MORROW

Proctors for Appellees

Office and Post Office Address:
603 Central Building,
Seattle 4, Washington.

INDEX

Page

Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument	7
I. The Collision of the U.S.S. ROUSTABOUT with the Motor Vessel EASTERN PRINCE and Loss and Damage Resulting Therefore Were Consequences of the Warlike Operations of the U.S.S. ROUSTABOUT.....	7
A. American Courts Follow English Decisions on Questions of Marine Insurance Law.....	7
B. The Construction of the Terms "Consequences of Hostilities or Warlike Operations" Contained in English Charters and Appearing in the F.C. & S. Clause of Maritime Insurance Policies Are Similarly Construed.....	11
C. Under English Decisions the Law Is Now Well Settled in Regards to What Constitutes a War or Marine Risk Within the Meaning of the Terms "Consequences of Hostilities or Warlike Operations" As Those Terms Are Used in the F.C. & S. Warranty of a Marine Insurance Policy.....	11
D. English Cases on the Construction of the Terms "Consequences of Hostilities or Warlike Operations".....	12
E. American Cases on Construction of the Terms "Consequences of Hostilities or Warlike Operations".....	25
F. The Facts Support a Finding That Collision and Damage to M/V EASTERN PRINCE Was a Consequence of a Warlike Operation	30
G. Discussion of Authorities Relied Upon by Appellant.....	40
H. The Evidence Is Clear That the Collision Occurred by Reason of the Fault, at Least Contributing Fault of U.S.S. ROUSTABOUT While Engaged in a Warlike Operation....	50
II. Appellees Are Entitled to Interest.....	57
III. Conclusion	63

TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Admiralty Commissioners v. Brynawel S.S. Co.</i> , 17 Ll. L. Rep. 89 (K.B. 1923)	43
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Boon</i> , 95 U.S. 117, 24 L. Ed. 395.....	27
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Houston Oil Transport Co.</i> (1931), 49 F. (2d) 121 (C.C.A. 5).....	8
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 92 F. (2d) 576 (2 C.C.A. 1937)	9
<i>Aetna Insurance Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 1938 A.M.C. 707, 304 U.S. 430.....	9
<i>Ardgantock-The Richard de Larrinaga</i> , 37 The Times L. R. 692, VII Ll. Rep. 150 (1921).....	18
<i>Athel Line Ltd. v. Liverpool & London War Risks Ins. Assoc., Ltd.</i> (1945 Court of Appeals) 62 The Times L. R. 81 (<i>infra</i>).....	42, 43, 48
<i>Belden v. Chase</i> , 150 U.S. 674, 679.....	56
<i>Carr v. Hermosa Amusement Corp. Ltd.</i> (Olympic-Sanito Maru), (9 C.C.A.) 137 F. (2d) 983, 987.....	56
<i>Clan Line Steamers, Ltd. v. Liverpool and London War Risks In- surance Assoc., Ltd.</i> (The Orlock Head) (1943) 1 K.B. 209....	42
<i>COXWOLD (Yorkshire Dale Steamship Co., Ltd. v. Minister of War Transport)</i> , House of Lords 1942, 58 The Times L.R. 263 (1942) A.C. 691.....	11, 12, 13, 18, 21, 29, 39, 48
<i>Gallileo</i> , 54 F. (2d) 913 (C.C.A. 2d 1931).....	9
<i>GEELONG-BONVILSTON</i> , 39 The Times L.R. 133; (1923), XIII Ll. L. Rep. 455.....	16, 39, 41
<i>General Sea Foods Corp. v. J. S. Packard Dredging Co.</i> , (1 C.C.A.) 120 F. (2d) 117.....	56
<i>Glover v. Rochester-German Ins. Co.</i> , 11 Wash. 143, 157, 39 Pac. 380	59

TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gulf Refining Co. v. Universal Insurance Co.</i> , 32 F. (2d) 555, 557 (2 C.C.A. 1929)	58
<i>Harrison, Ltd. v. Shipping Controller</i> , (1921) 1 K.B. 122.....	15
Asp. M.C. 270.....	40
<i>Kohler & Phase v. United American Lines</i> , 60 F. (2d) 530, 533 (S.D. N.Y. 1932).....	58
<i>Leyland Shipping Co. v. Norwich Union Fire Insurance Society, Ltd.</i> , 34 The Times L.R. 221 (1918) A.C. 350, 368-371.....	29, 42
<i>Lie v. San Francisco and Portland S.S. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 291, 298; 61 L. Ed. 726, affirming the <i>Beaver-Selja</i> (9 C.C.A.) 219 F. 134, 137	56
<i>Link, et al v. General Insurance Company of America</i> , (D.C. Wash. 1944) 56 F. Supp. 275; 1944 A.M.C. 727; 77 Ll. L. Rep. 431 (England).....	2, 10, 29
<i>Link v. General Insurance Company</i> , (1948 D. C. Wash.) 77F. Supp. 977.....	10
<i>Managua Nav. Co. v. Aktieselskabet Borgestad</i> , 7 F. (2d) 990, 994	60
<i>Matson Nav. Co. v. Pope & Talbot, Inc.</i> , (9 C.C.A., 1945) 149 F. (2d) 295, 298.....	51
<i>McLain Line, Inc. v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , (2 C.C.A., 1937) 88 F. (2d) 435, 436.....	51
<i>Mellon v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 14 F. (2d) 997 (1926-So. Dist. N.Y.)	8
<i>Meseck Towing Lines v. Excess Insurance Company, et al</i> , 77 F. Supp. 790 (E.D.N.Y. 1948).....	44
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 5 Ct. Cl. 182; 81 U.S. 531 (1871).....	25
<i>Muller v. Globe & Rutgers Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 246 Fed. 759.....	44

TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Naiwa</i> (4 C.C.A.) 3 F. (2d) 381, 384.....	60
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. California Credit Corp.</i> , (9 C.C.A.) 76 F. (2d) 279, 290.....	59
<i>New York & Oriental S.S. Co. v. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 37 F. (2d) 461 (2 C.C.A. 1930).....	8
<i>Petersham and Matiana (Britain S.S. Co. v. Rex)</i> (1921) 1 A.C. 99; 123 L.T.N.S. 721; 36 Times L.R. 791; 25 Com. Cas. 392, 15 Asp. Mar. L. Cas. 58-H.L.....	25
<i>Portland Tug & Barge Co. v. Upper Columbia R. Tow. Co.</i> , (9 C.C.A. 1945), 153 F. (2d) 237, 238.....	51
<i>Priam-Liverpool & London War Risks Insurance Assoc., Ltd. v. Ocean S.S. Co., Ltd.</i> , 63 The Times L.R. 594, 599; (1931 A.C. 23).....	42, 47
<i>Puget Sound Navigation Co. v. Nelson</i> (9 C.C. A.) 59 F. (2d) 697	56
<i>Puratich v. United States</i> (9 C.C.A. 1942) 126 F. (2d) 914, 916....	51
<i>Queen Insurance Co. v. Globe & Rutgers Fire Insurance Company (The Napoli)</i> , 278 Fed. 770 (1922 N.Y.D.C.); Aff. 282 Fed. 976 (1922) 2 C.C.A.; Aff. 263 U.S. 487, 68 L. Ed. 402 (1923).....	8, 25, 26, 27, 29, 44
<i>Richelieu & O. Nav. Co. v. Boston Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 136 U.S. 408, 422.....	56
<i>Seattle Curb Exchange v. Knight</i> (9 C.C.A.) 59 F. (2d) 39.....	59
<i>Shodack</i> , 16 F.S. 218 (S.D.N.Y. 1936).....	9
<i>SS PENNSYLVANIA v. Troop</i> , 86 U.S. 125.....	55, 56
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 470	44
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> (1923) 267 U.S. 76; 69 L. Ed. 519.....	26, 27, 60

TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Steeves et al v. American Mail Line, Ltd.</i> , (9 C.C.A. 1948) 156 F. (2d) 59.....	58
<i>The Bohemian Club</i> (3 C.C.A.) 134 F. (2d) 1000.....	56
<i>The Denali</i> , 105 F. (2d) 418, adhered to (9 C.C.A.); 112 F. (2d) 952	56
<i>The E. Madison Hall</i> , 140 F. (2d) 589 (4 C.C.A.).....	56
<i>The Heranger</i> (9 C.C.A., 1939) 101 F. (2d) 953, 957.....	51
<i>The Mabel</i> (9 C.C.A., 1932) 61 F. (2d) 537, 540.....	51
<i>The Martello</i> , 153 U.S. 64.....	56
<i>The President Madison</i> (9 C.C.A.) 91 F. (2d) 985.....	60
<i>The Princess Sophia</i> (9 C.C.A.) 61 F. (2d) 339, 347.....	56
<i>The Silver Palm</i> (9 C.C.A.) 94 F. (2d) 754, 759. certiorari denied 304 U.S. 576.....	56
<i>The Smaragd (Lanasa Fruit S.S. & Importing Co. v. Universal Insurance Co.)</i> 302 U.S. 556, 1938 A.M.C. 1.....	28, 29
<i>Trevanion-Roanoke</i> , 45 The Times L.R. 550, English Commercial Cases, Vol. 35.....	22, 42
<i>United States v. Skinner & Eddy Corp.</i> , (9 C.C.A.) 35 F. (2d) 989 59	
<i>WARILDA-The Adelaide Steamship Co., Ltd. v. Crown</i> , 39 The Times L.R. 333 Vol. XIV Lloyds Law Reports 549, 1923 A.C. 292	19
<i>Wynnstay Steamship Company, Ltd., and W. I. Radcliffe Steamship Co., Ltd. v. Board of Trade</i> , (1925) 23 Ll. L. Rep. 278....	41

STATUTES

	<i>Page</i>
International Rules of the Road, Art. 24, 33 U.S.C.A., Sec. 109.....	56
International Rules of the Road, Art. 25, 33 U.S.C.A., Sec. 110.....	52, 55
International Rules of the Road, Art. 28, 33 U.S.C.A., Sec. 113.....	53, 55
International Rules of the Road, Art. 29, 33 U.S.C.A., Sec. 121.....	54, 55

TEXT

Benedict on Admiralty, 6th Edition, Vol. 3, p. 191, 193, Sec. 419..	58, 62
---	--------

MISCELLANEOUS

Overall War-Marine Risk Settlement Agreement— Statement of Principles, 1945 A.M.C. 1014-1027.....	46
